

No. 18-35075

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, FRIENDS OF THE CLEARWATER, WILDEARTH
GUARDIANS, and PREDATOR DEFENSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TODD GRIMM and USDA WILDLIFE SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District
Court for the District of Idaho
(Senior District Judge Edward M. Lodge)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Talasi B. Brooks (ISB # 9712) Lauren M. Rule (ISB # 6863) ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST P.O. Box 1612 Boise, Idaho 83701 (208) 342-7024 (208) 342-8286 (fax) tbrooks@advocateswest.org lrule@advocateswest.org	Kristin F. Ruether (ISB # 7914) WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT P.O. Box 2863 Boise, ID 83701 (208) 440-1930 (phone) (208) 475-4702 (fax) kruether@westernwatersheds.org
---	---

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv-vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 5

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 6

A. Wolf Reintroduction In Idaho 6

B. Idaho Management Plans And Wolf De-listing 8

C. Wildlife Services’ Idaho Wolf EA 10

D. Idaho Wolf Management Since De-listing 11

E. Conservationists’ Standing Declarations In The District Court .. 14

F. District Court Order Dismissing For Lack Of Standing 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 23

ARGUMENT 23

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT CONSERVATIONISTS FAILED TO SHOW ARTICLE III REDRESSABILITY23

A. The District Court Erred Because The NEPA Analysis Conservationists Sought Would Redress Their Procedural Injuries23

B. The District Court Erred By Holding IDFG’s Independent Ability To Perform Predator Control Defeated Redressability For Conservationists’ Procedural Injuries28

C. The District Court Erred By Relying On *Goat Ranchers*32

CONCLUSION.....35

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar, 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Barnum Timber Co. v. U.S. E.P.A., 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011).....28, 29

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach, 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....24, 26, 32

Cascadia Wildlands v. Williams, 251 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (D. Or. 2017)34

Cascadia Wildlands v. Woodruff, 151 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (W.D. Wash. 2015).. 33-34

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....24, 32

Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....24

Defenders of Wildlife v. Hall, 565 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2008)9

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar, 729 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2010)9

Gingery v. City of Glendale, 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016)23

Goat Ranchers of Oregon v. Williams,
379 Fed. Appx. 662 (9th Cir. 2010) 22, 32-33

Hall v. Norton, 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 24-26, 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....6

Mass. v. E.P.A., 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 23-24, 28

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....6

Or. Nat'l Desert Ass'n v. Jewell, 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 6

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) 5

Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson, 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) 5

Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 24, 28-29

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 5

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 5

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 5

RULES

1994 10(j) Rule, 59 Fed. Reg. 60,252-81 (Nov. 22, 1994) 7

2008 Wolf De-Listing Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 10,514-15 (Feb. 27, 2008) 9

2009 Wolf De-Listing Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 15,123 (Apr. 2, 2009)..... 9

2011 Wolf De-Listing Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 25,590 (May 5, 2011) 1
